
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Rob Polhill (Chair) Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour
Councillor Emma Garner Labour
Councillor Phil Harris Labour
Councillor Eddie Jones Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Louise Nolan Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin Labour
Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 23 November 2022

Audit and Governance Board

Wednesday, 28 September 2022 at 6.30 
p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 5

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. 2021-22 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 6 - 7

4. PROCUREMENT UPDATE REPORT 8 - 32

5. ANTI-FRAUD & CORRUPTION UPDATE 33 - 55

6. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
PART II

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 56 - 145

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Audit and Governance Board held on Wednesday, 6 July 2022 at 
the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), E. Cargill, Garner, 
Jones, L. Nolan, Philbin and Wallace 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors J. Bradshaw, Harris and McDermott

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: E. Dawson, S. Baker and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: Michael Green – Grant Thornton

Action
AGB1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022, 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

AGB2 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER BIANNUAL UPDATE 
2022/23

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Policy, Planning and Transportation, on the bi-
annual update of the Corporate Risk Register for 2022/23.

The Board was advised that the Council recognised 
its responsibility to manage both internal and external risks 
as a key component of good corporate governance. At 
Directorate level, arrangements were in place for the high 
risk mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to 
be reviewed and updated annually, in line with Directorate 
Business Plans. Progress was then reported to 
Management Team and Policy and Performance Boards.

It was reported that the Risk Control Measures had 
been reviewed and updated in line with current changes 
within the Authority and as proposed by managers and 
stakeholders. The risks had been re-prioritised so that 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



people, (the community and staff), took priority. These were 
set out in the report.

RESOLVED: That

1. the progress of actions be noted; and

2. the robustness of the Corporate Risk Register and 
the adequacy of the associated risk management 
arrangements be noted.

AGB3 INFORMING THE EXTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT

The Board considered a report by the Operational 
Director - Finance, which presented for information the draft 
response provided to the annual letter to the Board from 
Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, regarding 
their year-end audit of accounts work. 

The Appendix to the report outlined the draft 
responses provided to a number of questions contained in a 
letter from Grant Thornton, which it was proposed to provide 
to them in order to assist with their year-end audit of 
accounts.

Arising from the discussion the Board raised a 
number of issues which were addressed around the 
employment of external solicitors, risks due to the impact of 
future Government funding to local authorities and the 
potential risks around the Cheshire Pension Fund.

RESOLVED: That the draft responses shown in the 
Appendix be provided to the Council’s external auditors.

Operational 
Director - Finance

AGB4 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manger – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance,  
which summarised the work completed by Internal Audit 
during 2021/22, which included an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s overall risk management, 
control and governance processes.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
required the Head of Internal Audit to deliver an annual audit 
opinion and report that could be used to inform the Annual 
Governance Statement (the Internal Audit Annual Report 
2021/22 was appended to the report).

 It was noted that it was the view of the Head of 

Page 2



Internal Audit that sufficient audit work was completed 
during the year to be able to form an overall opinion.   It was 
reported that the Council’s risk management, control and 
governance processes that were in place during 2021/22 
were considered to be adequate and had operated 
effectively during the year.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1. receives and notes the overall opinion on the 
Council’s risk management control and governance 
processes that were in place during 2021/22;

2. notes and endorses the safeguards established to 
limit any impairment to the independence or 
objectivity of the internal audit function; and

3. notes the Internal Audit Charter which sets out the 
purpose, authority and responsibility of the Council’s 
internal audit activity.

AGB5 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Finance, which provided a copy of the Interim 
External Auditor’s, Grant Thornton UK LLP, Annual Report 
2020/21.

The External Auditor was required to consider 
whether the Council had put in place proper arrangements 
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. The Annual Report detailed overall 
arrangements, as well as providing key recommendations 
on any significant weaknesses in arrangements identified 
during the audit.

On behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Michael Green 
presented details of the findings of the External Auditor to 
the Board.

A Member sought clarification regarding the funding 
of the refurbishment of Lilycross Care Centre and it was 
agreed that information would be circulated to the Board.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the 2020/21 
External Audit Annual Report be noted, including 
recommendations set out from page 26 of the report.

Operational 
Director - Finance

Page 3



AGB6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – 2021/22 YEAR-END

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director - Finance, which set out the 2021/22 year-end Audit 
Plan, presented by the External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK 
LLP.

The Board was advised that the External Audit Plan 
was attached to the report and set out details of risks 
identified, their approach to the value for money conclusion 
and audit fees.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the External Audit 
Plan for 2021/22 year-end be noted.

AGB7 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

Page 4



AGB8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board received a report from the Divisional 
Manager – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
updating them on the internal audit activity since the last 
progress report to the Board on 23 March 2022.   It also 
highlighted any matters that were relevant to the Board’s 
responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.

Members were referred to appendix one, which listed 
all the planned work for the year and the anticipated dates 
that each audit would be reported to the Board.  It was noted 
that the planning and completion of work was subject to 
change, but this represented the best estimates at the 
current time.  

Further to the approval of the Audit Plan on 23 March 
2022, Members were advised that good progress had been 
made against the Plan so far, with most outstanding work 
relating to the 2021/22 Audit Plan now complete or nearing 
completion.  The remaining work from 2021/22 would be 
reported to the next meeting of the Board. 

 Appended to the report were the executive 
summaries of the reports issued numbering 2 to 16, as listed 
in paragraph 4.2.

The Board discussed the difficulties the Council was 
experiencing recruiting staff and it was noted that a report 
would be submitted to the next Corporate Policy and 
Performance Board exploring these issues.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Progress Report 
and comments made be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.

Page 5



REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Board

DATE: 28 September 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: 2021/22 External Audit Update

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP will provide the Board 
with a verbal progress update regarding the audit of the Council’s 2021/22 
year-end accounts.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the verbal progress update by the Council’s 
external auditor Grant Thornton UK LLP, be received.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Council’s external auditor Grant Thornton UK LLP is currently undertaking 
the audit of the Council’s 2021/22 year-end accounts.

3.2 The audit is close to completion and the Auditor’s findings will be reported to 
the Board in November 2022 alongside the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts, 
prior to their publication by 30th November 2022.

3.3 Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to provide a verbal update regarding 
progress with the 2021/22 audit of accounts.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton

6.3 A Healthy Halton

6.4 A Safer Halton

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

There are no direct implications for the Council’s priorities.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that the 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts is certified by the External Auditor and published by 30 November 
2022. It is anticipated that the audit will be completed in time to enable 
publication by the statutory deadline.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None identified.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1 There are none under the meaning of the Act.

Page 7



REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Board

DATE: 28 September 2022

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director - Finance

SUBJECT: Procurement – Update Report 

PORTFOLIO: Leader

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
The Audit and Governance Board is responsible for overseeing the Council’s 
procurement arrangements.  This report provides members with an update on:

 Procurement activity in 2021/22;

 The progress achieved in delivering the Council’s Procurement Strategy;

 An update on the Procurement Bill.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Procurement Activity 2021/22

3.1 This report provides a high level overview of the support that the Procurement 
team provided to the Council and partner organisations across 2021/22.

3.2 During 2021/22, procurement activity returned to more normal levels as the 
economy started to emerge from the pandemic.  Key highli
[...]
ment Strategy

3.3 The Council’s current Procurement Strategy covers the period 2020-2023.  The 
strategy contains objectives and local goals and builds upon the progress made 
with the delivery of the previous strategies.  Delivery of the strategy supports 
the continuous improvement and development of the Council’s procurement 
function and therefore assists the achievement of the Council’s corporate goals 
and objectives.

3.4 The strategy was developed with reference to The National Procurement 
Strategy for Local Government in England 2018, and is focused around four 
themes:

 Showing leadership
 Behaving commercially
 Achieving community benefits
 Governance

3.5 The Procurement Team has been working to deliver the action plan and support 
the aspirations of the strategy.  Appendix A provides an update on progress 
against the planned actions and demonstrates strong progress against all four 
themes of the strategy.

3.6 Key developments to note include:

 The Procurement Team is represented on the Council’s Climate Change 
Group, which is led by the Executive Board member with responsibility for 
the Climate Change portfolio.  The group is exploring how the Council’s 

Page 9



procurement activity can play a key role in reducing carbon emissions and 
achieving net-zero by 2040.

 Training on the Council’s procurement arrangements is now being 
delivered to managers across the Council through the managers training 
programme.  This will help to raise awareness and reinforce compliance 
with the Council’s procurement rules.  

 Halton continues to play a lead role across LCR and has led on 
collaborative procurements such as the agency contract and the framework 
for the provision of childrens residential and foster care placements.  The 
Council is also providing support to the LCR workstream that is looking to 
agree and implement a capped collaborative rate for Children’s Social 
Workers across the region.

 Collaboration through the LCR Procurement works
[...]
25 May 2022 the Procurement Bill (the "Bill") had its second reading in the 
House of Lords.  The Bill follows on from the December 2020 Green Paper on 
Transforming Public Procurement and the response to the consultation on the 
Green Paper, published in December 2021.

3.8 The purpose of the Bill is to reform the UK's public procurement regime 
following its exit from the European Union.  It will enshrine the objectives of 
public procurement in law, including delivering value for money, maximising 
public benefit, and acting, and being seen to act, with integrity.  The Bill will also 
require public sector buyers to have regard to the Government’s strategic 
priorities for public procurement, as set out in the National Procurement Policy 
Statement.  

3.9 The Bill is a lengthy and technical document but some of the key points to note 
are summarised below:

 The Bill aims to establish a single legal framework for the award of public 
contracts, utilities contracts, concession contracts, and defence and 
security contracts by contracting authorities.

 Many of the features of the new regime will be substantially the same as 
the current regime, but a number of significant changes are proposed.

 Contracting authorities will be subject to broader transparency obligations 
under the new regime, which should mean that it will be easier to find out 
information about planned and completed procurements.

 Contracting authorities will also have enhanced powers to exclude 
suppliers from procurements with key changes including: the introduction 
of a central list of debarred suppliers and broader rights to exclude suppliers 
for prior poor performance (including failure to meet KPIs).

 A single digital platform for suppliers is to be established which will allow 
them to register their details that can be used for all bids and will allow them 
to see all opportunities in once place. This is intended to make it easier to 
do business with the public sector and to help accelerate spending with 
SMEs.  

3.10 The Bill is currently at the Committee Stage in the House of Lords and some 
refinement of its key provisions are expected. 

3.11 It is estimated the Bill will come into force during 2023 and there will be a six 
month notice period before the Bill is implemented.  Until this point, the 
Council’s procurement arrangements will continue to be governed by existing 
procurement regime remains in place, i.e. the Public Contracts Regulations 
2015.   

3.12 It is important to note that the new legal framework will only apply to the 
Council’s procurement which is above the following thresholds:

Page 11



Contract Type Threshold from         
1 January 2022

Public Works Contract £5,336,937

Supplies and Services £213,477

'Light Touch Regime' Services £663,540

3.13 The majority of the Council’s procurement activity falls below these thresholds.  
As such it will be unaffected by the forthcoming changes and will continue to be 
governed by the Council’s Procurement Standing Orders.

4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS
4.1 Effective procurement practice helps to reduce the costs associated with 

undertaking procurement.  It can also help to realise financial savings from more 
robust procurement activity.  As such, effective procurement forms a key 
element of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

4.2 There are no other financial or policy implications arising directly from this 
report. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton
Effective procurement practice helps to deliver a better use of resources and 
thereby contributes to the delivery of all the Council’s priorities.

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
See 5.1 above

5.3 A Healthy Halton
See 5.1 above

5.4 A Safer Halton
See 5.1 above

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
See 5.1 above

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS
6.1 There are no risks resulting directly from this report.  However, the adoption of 

robust procurem
[...]
vernance Board is responsible for monitoring and reviewing the 

adequacy of the Council’s anti-fraud and corruption arrangements, which is a key 
aspect of the Council’s risk management, control and governance framework.

1.2 This annual report updates the Board on developments in regard to the Council’s 
anti-fraud and corruption activity.  It consequently forms one of the sources of 
assurance supporting the Annual Governance Statement.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board considers the annual update on anti-
fraud and corruption related activity.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 This report provides:

 A commentary on the fraud risk landscape;

 A summary of the fraud investigations from 2021/22;

 A summary of the HR related investigations from 2021/22;

 A summary of the whistleblowing complaints received and action taken;

 An update on the National Fraud Initiative; 

 Details of fraud investigation related information reported under the 
Transparency Code;

 Details of ongoing and planned anti-fraud work,

 Details of the Council’s suite of anti-fraud and anti-corruption related policies.

4.0 FRAUD RISK LANDSCAPE
4.1 Every organisation including public bodies are at risk from fraud in one form or 

another.  Acknowledging this fact is vital in developing and maintaining an effective 
anti-fraud response. 

Page 33 Agenda Item 5



4.2 The Office of National Statistics estimates that there were 4.5 million fraud offences 
committed in the UK in the 12 months to March 2022.  The indications are that 
fraud levels are at an all-time high and are continuing to rise.  

4.3 Criminals are finding new ways to obtain illegal proceeds through fraud and local 
authorities are often targets of their criminal activity.  According to the Government 
Functional Standard on Fraud, it is estimated that fraud costs the public sector 
between £31 billion and £53 billion per year and much of this goes undetected. 
Previous official estimates had put this figure at £7.3 billion
[...]
 TRANSPARENCY CODE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
9.1 The Local Government Transparency Code requires the Council to publish data 

regarding its fraud arrangements.  The following table is a summary of these 
requirements together with the corresponding information on the Council’s fraud 
arrangements.  This information is also published on the Council’s website.

Reporting requirement HBC Arrangements

1. Number of occasions the Council have used the powers under the 
Prevention of Social Housing Fraud Regulations 2014 or similar 
powers.

Nil 

2. Number (absolute and FTE) of employees undertaking 
investigations and prosecutions of fraud

3 full time equivalent 
employees

3. Number (absolute and FTE) of professionally accredited counter 
fraud specialists

3 full time equivalent 
employees

4. Total amount spent by the authority on the investigation and 
prosecution of fraud

£124,855

5. Total number of fraud cases investigated 74

10.0 ONGOING ANTI-FRAUD WORK
10.1 Details of ongoing anti-fraud work are summarised below:

 Data matching has been completed with Merseyflow to identify vehicles 
registered for a local user discount account that are being used for business 
purposes.  The investigation is currently on hold as additional data is required 
from external organisations to confirm that the crossings we have identified 
were undertaken for business purposes.  The Corporate Fraud Team’s powers 
to obtain information from external organisations is limited and other means of 
acquiring the required data are being considered. 

 A new e-learning fraud awareness package for all staff and elected members 
has been developed, tested and is now ready to be launched.  Fraud 
awareness training is a key element of the Council’s anti-fraud arrangements.  
Educating employees in respect of what to look for, and how fraud happens, 

Page 39



empowers them to take the necessary action to mitigate the risk of it occurring.  
It also allows employees to take appropriate acti
[...]
rocedures where 
necessary.  

 
4.6  Where an investigation requires ‘directed surveillance’ or uses a ‘covert human 

intelligence source’, the investigating officer(s) must ensure that the investigation is 
undertaken in accordance with the Authority’s RIPA policy.  Any such surveillance may 
only be undertaken after the appropriate authorisation has been obtained by an officer 
with delegated powers under the policy.  

 
4.7  At the conclusion of the investigation, the investigating officer(s) will produce a report 

setting out all of the facts relating to the case.  The report shall be submitted to the 
Divisional Manager – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance to determine how 
the matter should be progressed to a resolution.  Dependent upon the circumstances 
of the case this decision may be taken in conjunction with the Strategic Director – 
Enterprise, Community & Resources, Operational Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services), Operational Director – Finance or the Chief Executive. 
 

5.  Recovery and Sanctions  

5.1  Where an investigation indicates fraud or corruption, the Council will use the full range 
of sanctions available to it, including criminal prosecution, civil recovery, internal 
discipline and referral to other law enforcement agencies and professional bodies in 
order to deter fraud, bribery and any other associated offences. 

 
5.2  The Council’s disciplinary procedures will be used where the outcome of an 

investigation indicates improper behaviour.  This may be in addition to any other 
recovery action or sanctions.  Referral to the Police will not prohibit action under the 
disciplinary procedure.  
 

6.  Review of the Fraud Response Plan  

The Fraud Response Plan will be reviewed and updated as required to reflect new 
legislative requirements, professional developments and any other relevant matters.  
 

Page 55



Document is Restricted

Page 56 Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 60



Document is Restricted

Page 67



Document is Restricted

Page 77



Document is Restricted

Page 84



Document is Restricted

Page 90



Document is Restricted

Page 96



Document is Restricted

Page 102



Document is Restricted

Page 108



Document is Restricted

Page 117



Document is Restricted

Page 124



Document is Restricted

Page 129



Document is Restricted

Page 135



Document is Restricted

Page 140


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 2021-22 External Audit Update
	4 Procurement Update Report
	Appendix A - Contract Awards 2021.22.docx
	Appendix B - Contract Extensions 2021.22.docx
	Appendix C - Procurement Strategy Update.docx

	5 Anti-Fraud & Corruption Update
	Appendix A - LCRCA Internal Audit Report - Grant Auditing Arrangements at Local Authorities- Halton BC.pdf
	Appendix B - Fraud Response Plan.pdf

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	App01 - 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan - Summary of Progress.pdf
	App02 - Positive Behaviour Support Service.pdf
	App03 - Halebank CE Primary School.pdf
	App04 - Contain Outbreak Management Fund.pdf
	App05 - Drug Treatment and Harm Reduction Activity.pdf
	App06 - ERC Grant Claim 2022.23 Q1.pdf
	App07 - Runcorn Busway Q1 202223.pdf
	App08 - Test and Trace Grant.pdf
	App09 - Household Support Fund.pdf
	App10 - Supporting Families - July 2022.pdf
	App11 - Foundry Lane grant Q1 2022.23.pdf
	App12 - BACS Access Control.pdf
	App13 - Highways Term Maintenance Contract.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Audit and Governance Board held on Wednesday, 28 September 
2022 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), E. Cargill, Garner, 
Harris, Jones, McDermott, Nolan, Philbin and Wallace 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor J. Bradshaw

Absence declared on Council business: None
 
Officers present: E. Dawson, M. Murphy, A. Jones and K. Keane

Also in attendance: Stephen Nixon – Grant Thornton

Action
AGB9 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2022 were 
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

AGB10 2021-22 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

The Board received a progress update regarding the 
audit of the Council’s 2021/22 year-end accounts from Grant 
Thornton UK LLP.  

It was reported that the audit was close to completion 
and the Auditor’s findings would be reported to the Board in 
November 2022 alongside the 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts prior to their publication by 30 November 2022.

RESOLVED: That the verbal progress update by the 
Council’s external auditor Grant Thornton UK LLP be 
received. 

Operational 
Director - Finance 

AGB11 PROCUREMENT UPDATE REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, which provided an update on:

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



 procurement activity in 2021/22, with an outline of 
the key actions taken during the year – Members 
were referred to Appendix A, which presented a 
total of 116 contracts awarded with their values; 
and Appendix B which presented details of 78 
contract extensions supported and their values;
 

 the progress achieved in delivering the Council’s 
Procurement Strategy – Appendix C provided 
updates on progress against the planned actions 
and demonstrated strong progress against all four 
themes of the Strategy; and 

 
 the Procurement Bill – this was currently at the 

Committee Stage in the House of Lords and some 
refinement of its key provisions were expected.  
The report outlined some of the key points within 
the document.

Further to Members questions the following was 
noted:

 Only contracts above £25,000 are required to be 
advertised and procured through the Chest;

 For contracts below £25,000 best value is sought 
by obtaining three quotes from different suppliers.  
Managers within service areas are usually best 
placed to understand the local market and which 
suppliers to approach for quotations.  This also 
helped to make the procurement process more 
efficient for low value spend; 

 The reason for the length of the recent Highways 
contract award was discussed; and

 Individual service areas of the Council were 
responsible for determining the specification 
requirements for the type and nature of products 
required.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

AGB12 ANTI-FRAUD & CORRUPTION UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, which provided an annual update on 
developments in regard to the Council’s anti-fraud and anti-
corruption activity.

It was reported that the Board was responsible for the 
monitoring and reviewing the adequacy of the Council’s anti-
fraud and anti-corruption arrangements, which was a key 



aspect of the Council’s risk management, control and 
governance framework.  

The Board considered information relating to the 
following activities:

 The fraud risk landscape;
 Reported fraud investigations from 2021/22;
 HR related investigations from 2021/22;
 Whistleblowing complaints received and action 

taken;
 An update on the National Fraud Initiative;
 Details of fraud investigation related information 

reported under the Transparency Code;
 Details of ongoing and planned anti-fraud work; 

and
 Details of the Council’s suite of anti-fraud and anti- 

corruption related policies.

Appended to the report was the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority’s Internal Audit Report – Grant Auditing 
Arrangements at Local Authorities, for Halton Borough 
Council and the Council’s Fraud Response Plan.

RESOLVED: That the annual update report be noted. 

AGB13 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.



RESOLVED:  That, as in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

AGB14 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board received a report from the Divisional 
Manager – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
updating them on the internal audit activity since the last 
progress report to the Board on 6 July 2022.  It also 
highlighted any matters that were relevant to the Board’s 
responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.

Members were referred to appendix one, which listed 
all the planned work for the year and its current status.  The 
schedule of audits had been updated to reflect the progress 
made in completing audits since the last update to the 
Board.  By the end of August 2022, 291 days of audit work 
had been completed, which represented 28.4% of the total 
planned days for the year.  Planned work continued to 
progress but it was noted that due to a temporary reduction 
in staff resources there would be some slippage.   

Appended to the report were the executive 
summaries of the reports issued numbering 2 to 13, as listed 
in the report.

A further update on resources and coverage would be 
provided to the Board at its November meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Progress Report 
and comments made be noted.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.


